

**GRANTED**

No. 01-408

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JAN 4 2002

CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
THE HOLMES GROUP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

—against—

VORNADO AIR CIRCULATION SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

JAMES W. DABNEY  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
1155 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 790-9090

PAUL IZZO  
TIMOTHY P. GALLOGLY  
THE HOLMES GROUP, INC.  
Milford Massachusetts

ARTHUR R. MILLER  
1755 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts

Marcia H. Sundeen  
Carol M. Wilhelm

PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP  
New York, New York

*Of Counsel*

January 4, 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. FEDERAL CIRCUIT JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1) IS LIMITED TO CASES "ARISING UNDER" FEDERAL PATENT LAW. ....	15
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THIS CIVIL ACTION IS A "PATENT CASE" FOR PURPOSES OF 28 U.S.C. §§ 1338(a) AND 1295(a)(1). ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Machine Tool Works, Oerlikon-Buehrle Ltd., 895 F.2d 736 (Fed. Cir. 1990) . . .</i>	25-26, 27, 28-29, 30
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne &amp; Bowler Co., 241 U.S. 257 (1916) .....</i>	13
<i>Archer v. Arms Tech., Inc., 72 F. Supp. 2d 784 (E.D. Mich. 1999) .....</i>	20
<i>Arkla, Inc. v. United States, 37 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1035 (1995) .....</i>	7
<i>Atari, Inc. v. JS&amp;A Group, Inc., 747 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....</i>	9-10, 24, 29
<i>Bell Atlantic Mobile, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Butler Township, 138 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Pa. 2001) .....</i>	20
<i>Boone v. DuBose, 718 F. Supp. 479 (M.D. La. 1988) .....</i>	21
<i>Cable Elec. Prods., Inc. v. Genmark, 770 F.2d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....</i>	6

## Authorities

	Page
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) . . . . .	12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1985) . . . . .	16
<i>Civil City of South Bend v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 595 (N.D. Ind. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>Commercial Sales Network v. Sadler-Cisar, Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 756 (N.D. Ohio 1991) . . . . .	21
<i>Cook v. Georgetown Steel Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 1272 (4th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	13, 20
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. Pulse Communications, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 923 (1999) . . . . .	24-25
<i>Duckson, Carlson, Bassinger, LLC v. Lake Bank, N.A.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Minn. 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>FDIC v. Elephant</i> , 790 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	20
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908) . . . . .	7

## Authorities

	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	12, 18, 25, 27
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918) . . . . .	19, 22-23
<i>Healy v. Sea Gull Specialty Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 479 (1915) . . . . .	12, 19, 21-22, 24, 28
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Harmonic Designs, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 F.2d 1143 (1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Ident Corp. of America v. Wendt</i> , 638 F. Supp. 116 (E.D. Mo. 1987) . . . . .	21
<i>In re Adams</i> , 809 F.2d 1187 (5th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Independent Service Organizations Antitrust Litigation</i> , 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1077 (2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Jim Arnold Corp. v. Hydrotech Sys., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 933 (1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969) . . . . .	13

## Authorities

	Page
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	20
<i>Marshall v. Gibson's Prods., Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. Creditrith of America, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	12, 19, 24, 28
<i>Metro Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	18
<i>Midwest Indus., Inc. v. Karavan Trailers, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1019 (1999) .....	6, 10, 24, 30
<i>Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 876 (1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Pratt v. Paris Gas Light &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 168 U.S. 255 (1897) .....	13

## Authorities

	Page
<i>Price v. Alfa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 597 (M.D. Ala. 1995) .....	20-21
<i>Rath Packing Co. v. Becker</i> , 530 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	20
<i>Reed v. Cohen</i> , 876 F. Supp. 25 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	21
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	20
<i>Saturday Evening Post Co. v. Rumbleseat Press, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 20
<i>Shamrock Oil Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	27
<i>Shannon v. Shannon</i> , 965 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Speedco Inc. v. Estes</i> , 853 F.2d 909 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 792 F. Supp. 749 (M.D. Ala. 1992) .....	21
<i>Takeda v. Northwestern Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13, 20

## Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914) .....	18
<i>Texas v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913) .....	12, 19, 22, 28
<i>TraFFix Devices v. Marketing Displays, Inc.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1255 (2001) .....	6, 7, 11, 31
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964) .....	24
<i>Video Connection of America, Inc. v. Priority Concepts, Inc.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 1549 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	21
<i>Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc. v. Duracraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1067 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Weidenbeck</i> , 985 F. Supp. 288 (N.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	20
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942) .....	7

## Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1078 (1993) .....	7
<i>Zenith Electronics Corp. v. Elotouch Sys., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1121 .....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....	i, 2, 3, 6, 10
19 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1, 2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	24

*Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1631 .....	i, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	3
35 U.S.C. § 112 .....	16, 17, 28
MASS. GEN. L. ch. 93A, §§ 2 and 11 .....	2

**RULES**

FED R. CIV. P. 3 .....	12, 20
FED. R. CIV. P. 13 .....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a)(2) .....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b) .....	i, 8

**CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS**

S. REP. NO. 97-275 (1981) .....	24
H.R. REP. NO. 97-312 (1981) .....	17

**TREATISES**

14B C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3722 (3d ed. 1998) .....	19, 26
18 J. MOORE, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 132.03[6][a] (3d ed. 2000) .....	7
